

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC15-1682

First DCA Case No.: 1D14-4706

SUSANNE L. KUHAJDA,

Petitioner,

v.

**BORDEN DAIRY COMPANY
OF ALABAMA, LLC and
MAJOR O. GREENROCK,**

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Talley Kaleko, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0487155
122 S. Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 577-0296
Facsimile: (850) 561-0206
Email: tkaleko@robertcoxlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 01/21/2016 12:08:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. *DIAMOND AIRCRAFT* SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO
 APPLY WHERE THE PLAINTIFF’S OFFER OF JUDGMENT
 DOES NOT INCLUDE A STATEMENT REGARDING
 ATTORNEY’S FEES AND NO CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S
 FEES WAS PLED 10

 A. The Offer Of Judgment Strictly Complied With The Provisions
 Of Rule 1.442 And *Bennett* Sets Forth The Proper Analysis For
 A Case In Which Attorney’s Fees Were Not Pled In The
 Complaint 10

 B. The Offer of Judgment Strictly Complies With The
 Requirement of Section 768.79, Florida Statutes 19

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FIRST DISTRICT’S
 DECISION BELOW STATING THAT STRICT
 COMPLIANCE IS NOW THE EXCLUSIVE TEST AND
 CLARIFY ITS OPINION
 IN *DIAMOND AIRCRAFT*. 23

 A. The First District Erred In Holding That Strict Compliance Is
 Now The Test. 24

 B. This Court Should Re-articulate The Test Of Strict Construction
 As Applied To Rule 1.442. 28

C. The Proper Test Is An Application of Strict Construction Of The Statute And Rule Followed By Considerations of The Absence of Ambiguity And Furthering The Purpose Of The Rule To Encourage Settlement.	35
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc. v. Gorka</i> , 36 So. 3d 646 (Fla. 2010)	7,35
<i>Audiffred v. Arnold</i> , 161 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 2015)	9,10,23,24,28
<i>Barco v. School Bd. of Pinellas County</i> , 975 So. 2d 1116, 1123 (Fla.2008)	32
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149, 168, 123 S. Ct. 748 (2003)	18
<i>Bennett v. American Learning Systems of Boca Delray, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>Bidon v. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 596 So. 2d 450, 452 (Fla.1992)	23
<i>Borden Dairy Co. v. Kuhajda</i> , 171 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	8,13,30
<i>Campbell v. Goldman</i> , 959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007)	12,25,27,31,34,35,36,38
<i>Carey–All Transp., Inc. v. Newby</i> , 989 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	8,37
<i>Colvin v. Clements and Ashmore, P.A.</i> , 2016 WL 167010, Case No. 1D15-1966 (Fla. 1st DCA January 15, 2016)	5,10,13,14,15
<i>Dade County v. Pena</i> , 664 So. 2d 959 (Fla.1995)	6,30
<i>Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	passim

<i>Frosti v. Creel</i> , 979 So. 2d 912, 917 (Fla. 2008)	33
<i>Gershuny v. Martin McFall Messenger Anesthesia Professional Ass'n</i> , 539 So. 2d 1131, 1132 (Fla.1989)	30
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 153 So. 3d 412, 415 n.1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	30
<i>In re Amendments to Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla.1996)	6,29
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 , 72 S. Ct. 1011 (U.S. 1952)	20
<i>Jackson v. Hatch</i> , 288 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	20
<i>Kittel v. Kittel</i> , 210 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1968)	20
<i>Lackos v. State</i> , 339 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1976)	32
<i>Land & Sea Petroleum, Inc. v. Business Specialists, Inc.</i> , 53 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	37
<i>Leapai v. Milton</i> , 595 So. 2d 12 (Fla.1992)	22
<i>Liggett Group, Inc v. Davis</i> , 975 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	4,12
<i>Lucas v. Calhoun</i> , 813 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	36
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	19

<i>Mathis v. Cook</i> , 140 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	8,37
<i>MGR Equipment Corp., Inc. v. Wilson Ice Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 731 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1999)	8
<i>Miley v. Nash</i> , 171 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	8,37
<i>Mills v. Martinez</i> , 909 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	32,33,34
<i>Mortgage Now, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 2014 WL 3533199 (N.D. Fla. 2014)	12
<i>Pratt v. Weiss</i> , 161 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2015)	30
<i>Pruitt v. Brock</i> , 437 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	32
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ward</i> , 141 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	9,24,27
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	10,23
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003)	8
<i>Singletary v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1975)	32
<i>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012)	31,35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006)	9,15,25,26,27,28,36,37,38

<i>Strax Rejuvenation and Aesthetics Institute, Inc. v. Shield</i> , 49 So. 3d 741 (Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla.1991)	11
<i>TGI Friday's, Inc. v. Dvorak</i> , 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	7,21,22
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	6,30
<i>Unicare Health Facilities, Inc. v. Mort</i> , 553 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1989)	8,34
<i>Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2003)	25,30,31,36,38

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	Page(s)
107.04, Florida Statutes	18
631.923, Florida Statutes	17
768.79, Florida Statutes	passim
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	3
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	33
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi)	3
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010	31
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442	passim
Fla. R. Juv. P. 8.257	18
